
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Health Scrutiny Panel
15 September 2016

Time 12.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Training - People Conference room second floor Civic Centre 
Meeting - Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton 
WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Jasbir Jaspal (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Wendy Thompson (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr Judith Rowley
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Martin Waite

Cllr Arun Photay

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Julia Cleary
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555046 or julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

TRAINING

Training will be held for all Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel from 12.00 until 
13.30. 

The Training will be held in The People Conference Room, Second Floor, Civic 
Centre.

Lunch will then be provided before commencement of the meeting at 14.00.

The meeting will be held in Committee Room 3, Third Floor, Civic Centre.

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters Arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes.]

5 Health Scrutiny Partners and Work Planning 2016-17 (Pages 9 - 26)
[Opportunity to share information about priorities and risks and to update the Work 
Programme accordingly]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

6 Healthy Child Programme Update (Pages 27 - 104)
[To provide an update report in relation to the Healthy Child Programme]

7 Any Other Business 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Health Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 23 June 2016

Attendance

Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal (Chair)
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Wendy Thompson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Martin Waite

Employees
Ros Jervis
Deborah Breedon

Service Director Health and Well Being
Scrutiny Officer

In attendance 

Stephen Marshall Clinical Commissioning Group
Helen Hibbs Clinical Commissioning Group 
David Loughton Royal Wolverhampton Trust 
Jeremy Vanes Royal Wolverhampton Trust 
Tracey Cresswell Health Watch

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Cllr Judith Rowley and  Cllr Arun Photay

2 Declarations of Interest
Cllr Martin Waite declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as an employee of the 
West Midlands Ambulance Service

3 Minutes of previous meetings
Resolved

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record subject to Don 
McIntosh being added to the attendance list.

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4 Matters Arising
Resolved 

That an update report relating to the progress made in the implementation of the 
Joint Mental Health strategy be reported to the next meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Panel.

5 Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust (RWT) - Quality Account
Jeremy Vanes Chair of Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust (RWT) and David Loughton 
Chief Executive of RWT provided the draft Quality Account . He advised that there 
had been changes to the report since publication of the draft version and that it was 
an evolving document. He highlighted the priorities around safe nurse staffing levels, 
safe care and the sign up to the safety issues such as sepsis, preventing infection 
and patient experience. He invited the panel to comment and provide a statement 
from this panel to be included in the document when published on 30 June 2016.

The Chair Cllr Jasbir Jaspal advised that a draft statement was in preparation and 
any comments of the panel would be included in the response statement.

In response to points raised the Chief Executive RWT confirmed that there were 
currently 230 vacancies which were approximately nine per cent of total nurse 
staffing. He clarified that there was some evidence to indicate that the shortage is 
impacting on the service provided but that this issue was not unique to 
Wolverhampton and that it was a national problem. He indicated that recruiting 
nurses from outside of the EU was a slow process out of 220 nurse posts offered to 
Philippine applicants earlier in the year only six visa’s had been secured, he 
suggested that when competing with Canada and the USA for nursing applicants the 
visa process needs to be more efficient.  He highlighted that a big problem for 
recruiting nurses in the NHS moving forward was the removal of a bursary for 
student nurses, meaning that student nurses now would have to apply for a student 
loan. The full impact on the numbers of trainee nurses due to the bursary being 
removed would not be known until August 2016.  

In response to questions from Cllr Wendy Thompson relating to the bursary scheme, 
medical training and recruitment, the Chief Executive advised that approximately half 
of trainees complete the training and that Doctors are recruited from overseas on the 
basis that they carry out both clinical and academic training.  The recruitment on the 
basis responds to the need for staff and reduces the use of interims or agency staff.

Helen Hibbs, CCG responded to further questions about why more universities do 
not establish specialist training facilities highlighting that there was a high dropout 
rate.  The Chief Executive RWT advised that the has previously been on the 
Government Advisory Board and although it is preferable that the number of medical 
schools are increased it would be a ten to twelve year journey and that in his opinion 
it was unlikely that there would be an expansion of medical schools in the UK in the 
short term, there may however be more spaces created at existing facilities. He 
clarified that RWT were in final discussion with the armed services about Accident 
and Emergency services. (A&E).

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cllr Peter O’Neill welcomed the style of the document, well put together, open and 
transparent.  He particularly welcomed the ‘never events’ being included on the 
calendar and suggested that the RWT risk register and never events should be 
looked at during the scrutiny work programme this year.

The Chair RWT advised that the judgements in the document relate to the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) inspection 2015.  Safety in the medical wards was 
highlighted by CQC and the RWT did not agree; the number of vacancies impacted 
on the ‘well led’ section of the inspection as well.  David Loughton advised that RWT 
had appealed the ratings and nine months on there had been no response to the 
appeal.

Following a discussion about never events it was agreed that further information 
about never events and the risk register should be submitted to Health Scrutiny 
Panel.

In response to questions from Cllr Martin Waite the Chair RWT advised that work 
would be undertaken over the next couple of years to adapt nursing roles, upgrading 
and looking at emerging and interesting areas.  He advised they would be looking at 
the way the ban
[...]
 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

There was reference to the future Sustainability and Transformation Programmes 
(STPs) and how the RWT had worked closely to shape STPs.  The Panel requested 
further information on STPs.

Resolved 

1. That Panel welcome the Quality report and agree that the Chair forward a 
statement to respond to the document.

2. That further information about never events and the risk register should be 
submitted to Health Scrutiny Panel.

3. That further information about Sustainability and Transformation Programmes 
(STPs) be submitted to Health Scrutiny Panel.

6 RWT CQC Inspection Improvement Plan and update
Jeremy Vanes, The Chair of Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust (RWT) provided a 
verbal update to the Panel. He advised that following the CQC inspection, where 70 
inspectors had been present for a whole week, 145 actions had been identified. He 
advised that all but 11 small scale actions had been completed and that many of the 
actions had been consumed into other action plans. 

The Chair advised that the first round of inspections had been on a large scale and 
that the process has since been revised, the CQC will have a smaller inspection 
regime with a different style of report.

Resolved 

1. That the update be noted.

7 Update on the Accident and Emergency Department RWT
Jeremy Vanes, the Chair of Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust (RWT) gave a verbal 
update relating to the Accident and Emergency (A&E) Department. He advised that 
there are more than average referrals in the drugs and alcohol referral scheme last 
year (648).  Ros Jervis, Service Director Health and Well Being, explained that the 
Community Drugs and Alcohol Team have a good relationship with the clinicians and 
help people to seek support and that this can be a motivation to change due to the 
teachable moment (event). Panel were advised that there were also patients who do 
not want to change, revolving doors patients but that there seem to be reducing 
numbers of them and 
[...]
text

• Strengthening families where children are at risk

• Early Years (0-5)

• Children’s transformation programme

• Troubled families programme

• Headstart programme

• Safeguarding

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 15



Children, Families and Young People 

Scrutiny Panel
Key Challenges

• Being Ofsted ready

• SEND reforms – joint area inspection

• Delivery of children’s transformation programme

• Child Sexual Exploitation

• Development of Children’s MASH

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 16



wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BOARD ASSURANCE 

FRAMEWORK & NEVER 

EVENTS

Debra Hickman Deputy Chief Nurse RWT

September 2016

P
age 19



Board Assurance Framework – what is it?

A Simple but comprehensive method for effective and 

focussed management of the principle risks that arise in 

meeting the Trust objectives. 

P
age 20



Strategic objectives

�Creating a culture of compassion, safety & quality

�Be in the top quartile for all performance indicators

�Proactively seek opportunities to develop our services

�To have an effective & well integrated organisation that 

operates efficiently

�Maintain financial health – appropriate investment 

enhancement to patient services

�Attract, retain & develop our staff & improve employee 

engagement.

P
age 21



Significant risks / threats 

• Closure of a service

• Seriously prejudice / threaten achievement of a principle 

objective

• Threaten the safety of service users

• Threaten the reputation of the Trust and/or NHS

• Lead to significant financial imbalance and/or need 

additional funding to resolve and/or result in significant 

diversion of resources from another aspect of the 

business.

P
age 22



Process

• Operational risks are identified at local level and graded 

using a matrix system (consequence/likelihood). 

• Smoke alarm.

• Reviewed bi monthly.

• Director led and Sub committee detailed review.

P
age 23



Never Events – what are they?

Introduced in 2009 by the National Patient Safety Agency -

Serious, largely preventable patient safety incidents that 

should not occur if National guidance /  safety 

recommendations have been implemented.

Latest iteration of 2015 lists 14 Never Events.

P
age 24



National picture

Reported across England during June 2016 were:

• 8 Wrong site surgical interventions

• 7 retained foreign objects post invasive procedure

• 5 wrong implant / prosthesis

• 3 wrong route medication administrations

• 3 misplaced nasogastric/orogastric tubes

• 1 chest / neck entrapment due to bedrails

• 1 incompatible blood component transfusion

P
age 25



RWT picture

All Never Events have a detailed RCA

Actions following lessons learnt since 2010:

• Review of policies / processes.

• Training from Association for Peri-operative Practitioners

• Introduction of Human factors training via Simulation

• Introduction of Process Communication Model (PCM)

• Trust wide sharing of lessons learnt from incidents.

• Currently reviewing policies/procedures in line with 
National Safety standards for invasive

Year Number

2010/11 2

2011/12 10

2012/13 3

2013/14 4

2014/15 5

2015/16 1

P
age 26



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

___________________________________________________________________________

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Panel is recommended to:

1. To consider the findings from the recent engagement that has informed the development 
of the proposed new service model for delivery of the Healthy Child Programme.

2. To consider the findings of the six week formal consultation on the proposed service 
model and comment on these.

The Panel is asked to note:

Health Scrutiny Panel
15 September  2016

Report title Summary of findings from engagement and 
consultation on proposed 0-19 Healthy Child 
Programme service model (Health Visiting, 
Family Nurse Partnership and School Nursing 
services). 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Paul Sweet                Councillor Val Gibson
Public Health and Wellbeing      Children and Young People

Wards affected All

Accountable director Ros Jervis, Public Health and Wellbeing

Originating service People – Public Health and Wellbeing

Accountable employee(s) Neeraj Malhotra
Consultant Public Health
Tel 01902 558667
Neeraj.Malhotra@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Sarah New
Healthy Child Programme Manager
Tel 01902 558667
sarah.new@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

People Leadership Team
0-19 Healthy Child Programme 
Commissioning & Governance Steering 
Group 
Public Health Senior Management Team
Cllr Sweeney
Cllr Gibson

01/08/16

30/08/16

01/09/16
05/09/16
06/09/16

Page 27

Agenda Item No: 6

mailto:Neeraj.Malhotra@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.new@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1. The findings of the engagement with stakeholders as detailed in the report attached in 
Appendix One.

2. The proposed new service model for the Healthy Child Programme as attached in 
Appendix Two.

3. This report has also been submitted to Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny 
Panel for comments.

Page 28



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report aims to update the Children, Young Peoples and Families Scrutiny Panel on 
the findings of the engagement and consultation with stakeholders for the re-
commissioning of the city’s 0-19 Healthy Child Programme (HCP) by Public Health. 

1.2 The report provides panel members with an opportunity to consider some of the key 
findings of the engagement and emerging feedback regarding the proposed service 
model for the Healthy Child Programme.

1.3 The report provides an opportunity for panel members to be engaged and comment upon 
the proposed service model.

1.4 The paper describes how the engagement and consultation were conducted and 
summarises some of the key findings.  

1.5 The paper also provides information about the proposed future service model for the 
Healthy Child Programme. The service model has been developed following the formal 
engagement process and takes into account wherever possible the views of key 
stakeholders. The emerging findings from the current formal consultation are described.
 

2.0 Background

2.1 The ‘0-19 The Healthy Child Programme’ (HCP) sets out a recommended framework for 
services for children and young people to promote health and wellbeing, prevent ill health 
and provide early intervention when required. The HCP delivers universal services to all 
children and families including routine screening and development checks. Through the 
programme, families in need of additional support and children who are at risk of poor 
outcomes can be identified and the appropriate support provided; a key aim of the HCP 
is to reduce inequalities. 

2.2 This report presents the key findings from the engagement and consultation processes.

2.3 Engagement with stakeholders commenced in 2015 and this was followed by a formal 
eight week engagement process undertaken between May and July 2016.  

2.3 The engagement process sought to obtain the views of key stakeholders on current 
services and to identify the best future service model to improve outcomes for children 
and families. This specifically relates to health visiting, family nurse partnership and 
school nursing services. Over 450 professionals, parents, carers and young people were 
engaged and wherever possible the views of stakeholders were considered in the 
development of the proposed service model framework for the 0-19 Healthy Child 
Programme. 

2.4 A formal six week consultation commenced on 8 August 2016 and will end on 19 
September 2016. The purpose of the consultation is to obtain stakeholders views on the 
proposed new service model prior to development of the final service model. We are 
inviting all key stakeholders to give their views which include health, social care, 
education
[...]
f FNP to include wider 
vulnerable families. The current criteria means that services are provided only to first time 
young mums, aged 19 years or under until their child is two. Many stakeholders felt that 
the criteria was too narrow and that there were other vulnerable families who could 
benefit from an intensive home visiting programme as offered by FNP. Stakeholders 
suggested broadening the current criteria to allow other families to benefit thereby 
providing a more equitable service to families.  Stakeholders also suggested building 
capacity within the health visiting service itself to be able to address their needs ideally 
freeing up health visitors/reducing caseloads to enable them to increase visibility and 
regular contact with vulnerable families. 

4.9 Principles, mandated health development reviews and proposal for 0-19 Service 
Model

Overwhelmingly stakeholders agreed with the principles we proposed for the new service 
model. The public health and wellbeing team found support for delivering an integrated 0-
19 Healthy Child Programme service as a cost effective solution and offering a better 
quality service via a seamless pathway for children and young people. Stakeholders 
support the continuation of the mandated development reviews and some suggested 
consideration of additional developmental checks e.g. at 3 years.

5.0 Development of the proposed service model 

The public health and wellbeing team have considered the findings of the engagement 
process and in partnership with members of the Healthy Child Programme Steering 
Group have developed a proposed future service model framework. Wherever possible 
the views of stakeholders have been taken into account in the development of the new 
service model. 

5.1 The proposed service model takes account of information received from a variety of 
methods, namely:  

 An 8 week engagement process including surveys and workshops with parents, 
young people and professional stakeholders.

 Works
[...]
from the Voice for Parents Forum ....................................... 32 

28. Views from the Foster Carers Forum.............................................................. 32 

29. Views from schools......................................................................................... 33 

30. Findings from the Head teacher’s survey ....................................................... 34 

31. Views from the Personal and Social Health Education leads meeting ........... 34 

32. What support schools would like to receive from school nurses ..................... 34 

33. PSHE leads views on what works well and what could be improved ............. 35 

34. Engagement workshops ................................................................................. 37 

35. Next steps ...................................................................................................... 42 

36. Acknowledgements ........................................................................................ 42 

37. Appendix One ................................................................................................. 45 

 

  

Page 41



Wolverhampton Healthy Child Programme Engagement Report 3 

 

Public Health Team, City of Wolverhampton Council, August 2016 
 

1. Introduction 
 
The City of Wolverhampton Council’s public health team, as part of the 
commissioning process, engaged with key stakeholders regarding the future 0-19 
Healthy Child Programme service model.  
 
Engagement with stakeholders commenced in 2015 and this was followed by a 
formal 8 week engagement process undertaken between May and July 2016.  This 
document details the findings from the engagement. 
 
The engagement process sought to obtain the views of key stakeholders on current 
services and to identify the best future service model to improve outcomes for 
children and families. This specifically relates to health visiting, family nurse 
partnership and school nursing services. To 
[...]
d above. 73.4% of respondents recommended additional times or stages in a 
child's life when a health review may be beneficial. Suggestions for additional 
reviews were: 

Page 52



Wolverhampton Healthy Child Programme Engagement Report 14 

 

Public Health Team, City of Wolverhampton Council, August 2016 
 

 When a child is three years old. 

 At some point during primary school years between the school entry and Year 
6 transition reviews. 

 Additional reviews during the secondary school years including mid-teens and 
school leaving check in year 11. 

 It was also highlighted that there is a long time between the 6-8 week check 
and the one year check where parents may be in need of additional support. 

 Some GPs would like health visitors to undertake the measuring and weighing 
of babies at 6-8 weeks which is currently a GP responsibility. 

11. What professional stakeholders think are the most important issues 
affecting children, young people and families in the city today 

 

The new service model will need to address the findings of the public health needs 

assessment and the key priorities of the Wolverhampton Children & Young People's 

Plan.  This plan seeks to ensure that:  

 Fewer children are obese 

 The rate of infant mortality is reduced 

 Fewer parents, children and young people suffer from mental ill-health 

 More parents, children and young people who misuse substances are 

supported through treatment 

 

We asked our professional stakeholders what in their opinion are the most important 

issues affecting children, young people and families today that should be addressed 

by the new service model. A wide range of issues were identified. The main three 

issues were that were consistently highlighted as priorities that the service model 

needs to address are: 

 Obesity (including prevention and including lack of physical activity).  

 Mental health and wellbeing. 

 Prevention and early identification of problems and help for pa
[...]
o are knowledgeable about mental health and the challenges young people 

face.  Staff will be equipped to be able to not only teach resilience and coping 

strategies within the curriculum but also to support young people, thus making every 

contact count.  A common language, driven through a SUMO (Stop Understand 

Move On) approach, will be developed across schools, families and communities, 

and school nurses can play a critical role as Headstart champions, providing 

additional support and contributing to the whole school initiative.  All this will be 

supported by a major workforce development strategy for all staff working with young 

people and all layers within a school.   

 

The school model has a reliance on school to school support in order to drive the 

coverage of resilience and mental wellbeing approaches and again, the network of 

school nurses can support this.  There will be four Headstart hubs where the 

Headstart staff assigned will work from (alongside police community officers and 

CAMHS link workers) and based in the heart of each of the four geographical areas 

and utilising existing community based assets.  Opportunities to link the school 

nurses based in the schools within each hub into this network and multi-agency 

approach seem too good to be missed.   For further information see 

http://www.headstart.fm/bidsuccess 

 

 
 

Page 103

http://www.headstart.fm/bidsuccess


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Health Scrutiny Partners and Work Planning 2016-17
	Wton CC HSP presentation Sept 2016 (2)

	6 Healthy Child Programme Update
	Appendix One  Repot (2)
	Appendix Two Report (2)




Minutes of the meeting

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Health Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 15 September 2016
Attendance
Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal (Chair)
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr Wendy Thompson (Vice-Chair)
Employees
Ros Jervis – Service Director
Neeraj Malhotra – Consultant Public
Health
Julia Cleary – Democratic Services

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No.

Title

1

Apologies
Apologies were received from Cllr Martin Waite, Cllr Photay, Cllr Rowley, Dana
Tooby, and Tracey Taylor.

2

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3

Minutes of Previous Meeting
Resolved:
That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct
record.

4

Matters Arising
The Chair informed the Panel that she has recently attended the first meeting of the
Black Country Health and Overview Scrutiny Committee. The terms of reference
were still being considered and would be shared with the Panel once agreed.

5

Health Scrutiny Partners and Work Planning 2016-17
The Panel received a number of informative presentations from Partner
organisations to help inform the future work programme.
1.

Ros Jervis: Service Director Public Health & Wellbeing, City of
Wolverhampton Council

The presentation highlighted the holistic approach that the Council was taking in
relation to Health and Wellbeing and the input that each Scrutiny Panel could have.

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The presentation also highlighted how this approach linked back to the Council’s
Corporate Plan and objectives.
The presentation showed that in many cases there was an overlap between the
different Scrutiny Panels when considering Health and Wellbeing issues such as bed
blocking where there might also be issues for the Adult and Safer Scrutiny Panel to
consider.
Councillors queried recent news reports regarding the rationalisation of the Health
Service and Officers stated that all areas were facing financial constraints and that
this highlighted the importance of collaborative working and a whole system
approach to service delivery. The Chief Executive of the Royal Wolverhampton Trust
stated that there were no plans for the sharing of services in Wolverhampton and that
the CCG and the Trust were currently in good financial health.
The Panel queried what was happening in relation to the Sustainable Transformation
Plan for the area and it was stated that the deadline for submissions for the Plan was
16th September and that it was constantly changing which made scrutiny difficult.
The Chair queried whether something would be available on the STP for the next
meeting of the Panel but this could not be confirmed and work that could be done
regarding the Plan was very limited. It was however confirmed that there were areas
of the Plan that would in the future have to be subject to and agreed to by the
Scrutiny Panel.
The Chair considered that the Panel may be interested in carrying out a piece or
work in relation to the roll out of the Adult Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) in
the future once it had been up a running for a little while.
2.

Debra Hickman Deputy Chief Nurse, Royal Wolverhampton Trust

Mrs Hickman outlined elements of the Board Assurance Framework which was a
Simple but comprehensive method for effective and focussed management of the
principle risks that arose in meeting the Trust objectives.
The Panel queried how significant risks were escalated and it was noted that there
were currently 7 highlighted risks with staffing as a major concern. Members also
expressed some concern in relation to understanding whether or not apparently
vague objectives such as ‘Creating a culture of compassion, safety & quality’ were
being met. Mrs Hickman stated that the objectives were regularly monitored against
both regional and national benchmarking.
The Panel also considered never events and the fact that there had been many
iterations of these since 2009, it was noted that the top 2 never events in the RWT
paralleled the top 2 nationally and that a large piece of work would be needed in
order to understand these fully. The Panel considered that the list of never events
was alarming and it was stated that the main area for improvement was the human
factor when it was show that a failure to follow proper procedures and processes had
led to the event. There had been a lot of investment in training to try and reduce this
area of risk.

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

3. Trisha Curran , Interim Chief Officer - Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning
Group
The CCG was responsible for buying health services to meet the health needs of the
local population. There were currently in the region of 250,000 people registered in
the Wolverhampton area and the CCG had a budget of £341.742 million. From 1st
April 2017 the CCG would have fully delegated authority for commissioning primary
care, at the moment this was done jointly with NHS England.
There were 209 CCGs across the Country and only 10 had been classed as
outstanding including Wolverhampton. The Chair offered her and the Panel’s
congratulations to the CCG regarding this.
The situation regarding GPS was highlighted as an area for possible future scrutiny
as many GP surgeries had not changed and were no longer sustainable. Some
consisted of a single practitioner still in comparison to the larger more sustainable big
practices and there were also issues regarding the fact that some practices were still
in people’s houses and therefore closed when the GP retired.
Members queried why becoming a GP was not attractive as it appeared to pay a high
salary and it was thought that there were issues in relation to people actually
obtaining the required grades (3xA*) and there being a large fall out rate from this.
Members considered whether a greater interface was required between nurse
practitioners and junior doctors or whether the nurses could not take an additional
qualification to move up to GP level. It was considered that Dentistry was to some
extent taking over and that there needed to be some reconsideration of the selection
process for Doctors and Surgeons to include a whole range of expertise and not just
the sciences.
There were different ways in which Primary Care could be reorganised including
inviting practices to become part of the Trust thus allowing them to just be clinical,
the CCG stated that it would buy in the best model of care that would cater for the
population. It was therefore considered that scrutiny of this future model of care could
form part of the Panel’s work programme in the future.
It was also highlighted that there was a rising tide in approximately 40% of the
population where it was thought that without intervention in lifestyles, 10% of these
would be in the top user element in the future. The issue facing the Health Service
was how to find these people and how to intervene in their lives to stop them
becoming that 10%.
4. Deborah Cadman, The Black Country Partnership NHS Foundation Trust
The Trust was a major provider of mental health, learning disability and community
healthcare services for people of all ages in the Black Country. Mrs Cadman outlined
the five key priorities of the Trust which included - Transforming Care Together;
Mental Health Alliance for Excellence, Resilience, Innovation and Training and
Emerging collaboration across Wolverhampton.
One aim of the Trust was to try to reduce the reliance on anti-psychotic medication
by moving into more therapeutic areas. This was hoped to be achieved by working in
partnership with Dudley and Walsall Community Services and having two clinical
work streams (recovery and crisis care) that would align better with other

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

organisations and would benefit from commissioners working collaboratively across
the Black Country.
The Chair stated that she would look forward to receiving updates.
Resolved: That the presentations be received and noted and attendees thanked.
6

Update from Health Watch
Health Watch was now being delivered by Engaging Communities Staffordshire and
work had been undertaken to identify priorities including:






the transfer of services to Cannock Hospital;
mental health concerns;
GP services;
Urgent care
Proposed changes to pharmacies

Resolved: That the update be noted and received
7

Healthy Child Programme Update
A report was submitted to Panel on the findings of the engagement and consultation
with stakeholders for the re-commissioning of the city’s 0-19 Healthy Child
Programme (HCP) by Public Health. The report provided Members with an
opportunity to consider some of the key findings of the engagement and emerging
feedback regarding the proposed service model for the Healthy Child Programme.
The paper also provided information about the proposed future service model for the
Healthy Child Programme. The service model had been developed following the
formal engagement process and took into account wherever possible the views of
key stakeholders.
There had been an 8 week engagement process with links into many services in the
City and workshops with a good cross section of services. It was thought that in the
region of 450 people had taken part in the engagement process including GPs and
the Royal Wolverhampton Trust. Feedback from this engagement process had been
used to inform the new service model which was now going out for consultation.
Feedback to the consultation appeared to be positive so far.
The Panel thanked and congratulated Officers for comprehensive report and a good
piece of work.
Resolved:
That the Panel:
1.
Considered the findings from the recent engagement that had informed the
development of the proposed new service model for delivery of the Healthy Child
Programme.
2.
Considered the findings of the six week formal consultation on the proposed
service model and comment on these.
3.
Noted the findings of the engagement with stakeholders as detailed in the
report attached in Appendix One.

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2.
Noted the proposed new service model for the Healthy Child Programme as
attached in Appendix Two.
3.
Noted that this report had also been submitted to Children, Young People and
Families Scrutiny Panel for comments.

